
TENDER 035/17 PROVISION OF PLANT HIRE 

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS 

ITEM PLANT TYPE 

1 Loader with bucket capacity 1.5 m3 - 2 m3.  Minimum breakout force 9500 kgf 

2 Loader with clearing rake 

3 Skid steer loader with truck only 

4 6 wheel tip truck 

5 8 wheel tip truck 

6 Excavator 

6A 1.5 tonne 

6B 3.5 tonne 

6C 5 tonne 

7 Posi track skid steer loader (wet hire) 

8 Site Spotter 
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TENDER 035/17 PROVISION OF PLANT HIRE 

SUMMARY OF TENDER SUBMISSIONS 

Tenderer & 
Description of 

Response 

Is it 
Compliant? 
Yes or No 

Comment Against Criteria 

Evaluation 
Score 

Estimated 
Contract Value 

Rank 
Capacity 

Demonstrated 
experience in 

providing similar 
services 

Demonstrated 
understanding of 
the required tasks 

Social and 
economic effects on 
the local community 

Redline Civil 
Australia Pty Ltd 
(Remote Civils 
Australia Pty Ltd) 

Yes It was established in 
2011 and currently 
has 45 staff. Its 
structure of business 
and details of key 
personnel including 
their qualifications 
and years of industry 
experience were 
provided. It indicated 
the company has 
additional staff and 
resources available, if 
required. The 
response time 
needed for non-
programmed 
requests is a 24 
hours minimum 
notice from the City. 
A list of plant and 
equipment and 
afterhours contacts 
for emergency 
requirements were 
supplied. It operates 
with its own quality 
management system 
and has a safety 
policy in place. Its 
Submission included 
copies of its safety 
procedures and 
statistics. 

It has been 
undertaking civil site 
works for private and 
public sector 
including local 
governments. It 
provides a range of 
services including 
wet plant hire, 
drainage, concrete 
works, subdivisions, 
road construction, 
asphalt and kerbing. 
Examples of works 
were provided and 
these were for plant 
and machinery – wet 
hire for the City of 
Mandurah (five-year 
contract from 2016) 
and hire of plant and 
road construction 
machinery for the 
City of Fremantle. 
Other examples 
included construction 
of concrete footpaths 
and crossovers for 
the City of Gosnells 
(duration 41 months 
from 2016). 

It demonstrated a 
sound understanding 
of the required tasks.  
Its proposed 
methodology and 
approach in providing 
the services included 
an outline of tasks to 
be carried out to 
complete the works, 
from allocation of 
machinery/personnel 
and ensuring staff 
have appropriate 
PPE to mobilisation 
of plant and 
personnel to site for 
works as directed by 
the City. It also 
addressed safety 
management in 
details, its associated 
risks and concerns 
(i.e., integrating with 
traffic and the public 
or heavy volume of 
traffic on the road 
during works) and its 
proposal to reduce 
and eliminate these 
risks. 

Its head office is 
based in Byford and 
has a depot located 
in Wanneroo. 

It stated if awarded 
the Contract, the 
company will 
endeavour to source 
Joondalup based 
subcontractors to be 
included in the works 
and will utilise local 
suppliers for goods 
and services. 

59.4% $1,637,213 n/a 

All requirements 
have been met. 
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TENDER 035/17 PROVISION OF PLANT HIRE 

Tenderer & 
Description of 

Response 

Is it 
Compliant? 
Yes or No 

Comment Against Criteria 

Evaluation 
Score 

Estimated 
Contract Value 

Rank 
Capacity 

Demonstrated 
experience in 

providing similar 
services 

Demonstrated 
understanding of 
the required tasks 

Social and 
economic effects on 
the local community 

Oldridge 
Investments Pty Ltd 
trading as Dalco 
Earthmoving 

Yes It did not fully 
address this criterion, 
in particular, brief 
history, afterhours 
contacts, the ability to 
provide additional 
personnel and the 
response time 
needed for non-
programmed 
requests. However, 
an organisational 
profile and details of 
key personnel 
including their years 
of industry 
experience were 
provided. It operates 
with its own quality 
management system 
and has a safety 
policy in place. 
Though its safety 
statistics were not 
provided, a copy of 
its safety 
management plan 
was supplied. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

It did not sufficiently 
address this criterion 
other than providing 
three referees, of 
which two are from 
the City of Joondalup.  
However, it has in the 
past successfully 
completed similar 
services for the City 
and is the incumbent 
supplier for plant hire. 

It did not sufficiently 
address this criterion, 
however, it indicated 
elsewhere in its 
response that it has 
provided plant hire 
services for the Cities 
of Wanneroo and 
Joondalup. 

It is located in 
Wangara. 

 

It did not submit a 
response. 

49.6% $1,738,901 n/a 

All requirements 
have not been met. 

It proposed 
amendments to the 
conditions of 
Contract. 



TENDER 035/17 PROVISION OF PLANT HIRE 

Tenderer & 
Description of 

Response 

Is it 
Compliant? 
Yes or No 

Comment Against Criteria 

Evaluation 
Score 

Estimated 
Contract Value 

Rank 
Capacity 

Demonstrated 
experience in 

providing similar 
services 

Demonstrated 
understanding of 
the required tasks 

Social and 
economic effects on 
the local community 

The Trustee for 
Certa Civil Works 
Unit Trust (Certa 
Civil Works) 

Yes It has been in 
operations since 
2012. Details of key 
personnel including 
their years of industry 
experience were 
provided. Its 
Submission included 
a list of major plant 
and equipment. 
However, it submitted 
insufficient 
information on its 
structure of business 
and did not address 
the number of full-
time employees, 
afterhours contacts 
for emergency 
requirements, safety 
statistics, response 
time needed for non-
programmed 
requests and the 
ability to provide 
additional personnel. 
It operates with its 
own quality 
management system 
and has a safety 
policy in place. A 
copy of its safety 
policy was provided. 

It has been providing 
plant and labour hire 
for various local 
governments 
including the Cities of 
Wanneroo, Stirling, 
Rockingham and 
Nedlands.  Examples 
of works were 
provided and these 
involved plant/labour 
hire, kerb removal, 
reticulation repairs, 
kerb backfill and 
drainage works.  
Period and dates of 
these works were not 
supplied.  A list of 
current commitments 
was provided and this 
included creative 
street subdivision for 
Westbury 
Investments, 
Whiteman Park 
roadworks for the 
Department of 
Finance, street scape 
and drainage works 
for the City of 
Wanneroo/Road 
2000 and drainage 
works for the Town of 
Claremont. 

It demonstrated some 
understanding of the 
required tasks.  It did 
not provide a 
response or 
proposed 
methodology to 
undertake the works, 
specifically. It 
mentioned elsewhere 
in its Submission that 
the projects it carried 
out for its clients 
involved in varying 
degrees of plant and 
labour hire, 
earthworks, 
underground 
services, concrete 
works and roadworks 
with most of them 
involving other 
aspects of civil 
construction. It 
indicated all its 
projects have 
complex interfaces 
where success is 
dependent on 
planning and 
executing works in a 
logically sequential 
manner. 

It is located in 
Wangara. 

 

It did not submit a 
response. 

46.7% $1,532,602 n/a 

All requirements 
have not been met. 

It proposed 
amendments to the 
conditions of 
Contract. 
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